Treasury Shares Held by Trust  (38.1) (38.1) - -
Treasury Shares Held by the Company  - - - -

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Shareholders’ Funds  21,090.6 16,284.8 14,323.9 9,518.1

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current Assets   5,933.9 5,264.1 1,436.4 766.6
Current Liabilities  5,127.8 5,127.8 3,044.5 3,044.5

Total Borrowings  7,400.7 11,536.7 5,145.0 9,281.0

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,770.3 2,100.5 669.8 -

Number of Shares (’000)  16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0 16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0

Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$)  1.26 1.08 0.86 0.63

Gearing (%)   35.1 70.8 35.9 97.5

Current Ratio (times)  1.16 1.03 0.47 0.25

Letter to Shareholders and CUFS Holders

17

Scenario 1(B)

Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 5% out of profits and as to 5% out of capital and held in treasury

 Group Company
   Before After Before After
   Market Market Market Market
   Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
   S$ Mil S$ Mil S$ Mil S$ Mil
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
As at 31 March 2006
Shareholders’ Funds  21,128.7 21,128.7 14,323.9 14,323.9
Treasury Shares Held by Trust  (38.1) (38.1) - -
Treasury Shares Held by the Company  - (4,805.8) - (4,805.8)

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Shareholders’ Funds  21,090.6 16,284.8 14,323.9 9,518.1

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current Assets   5,933.9 5,264.1 1,436.4 766.6
Current Liabilities  5,127.8 5,127.8 3,044.5 3,044.5

Total Borrowings  7,400.7 11,536.7 5,145.0 9,281.0

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,770.3 2,100.5 669.8 -

Number of Shares (’000)  16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0 16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0

Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$)  1.26 1.08 0.86 0.63

Gearing (%)  35.1 70.8 35.9 97.5

Current Ratio (times)  1.16 1.03 0.47 0.25

Letter to Shareholders and CUFS Holders

18

Scenario 2(A)

Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 5% out of profits and as to 5% out of capital and cancelled

 Group Company
   Before After Before After
   Off-Market Off-Market Off-Market Off-Market
   Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
   S$ Mil S$ Mil S$ Mil S$ Mil
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

[…]

Treasury Shares Held by Trust  (38.1) (38.1) - -
Treasury Shares Held by the Company  - - - -

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Shareholders’ Funds  21,090.6 16,055.9 14,323.9 9,289.2

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current Assets  5,933.9 5,264.1 1,436.4 766.6
Current Liabilities  5,127.8 5,127.8 3,044.5 3,044.5

Total Borrowings  7,400.7 11,765.6 5,145.0 9,509.9

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,770.3 2,100.5 669.8 -

Number of Shares (’000)  16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0 16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0

Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$)  1.26 1.07 0.86 0.62

Gearing (%)  35.1 73.3 35.9 102.4

Current Ratio (times)  1.16 1.03 0.47 0.25

Letter to Shareholders and CUFS Holders

19

Scenario 2(B)

Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 5% out of profits and as to 5% out of capital and held in treasury

 Group Company
   Before After Before After
   Off-Market Off-Market Off-Market Off-Market
   Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
   S$ Mil S$ Mil S$ Mil S$ Mil
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
As at 31 March 2006
Shareholders’ Funds  21,128.7 21,128.7 14,323.9 14,323.9
Treasury Shares Held by Trust  (38.1) (38.1) - -
Treasury Shares Held by the Company  - (5,034.7) - (5,034.7)

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Shareholders’ Funds  21,090.6 16,055.9 14,323.9 9,289.2

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current Assets   5,933.9 5,264.1 1,436.4 766.6
Current Liabilities  5,127.8 5,127.8 3,044.5 3,044.5

Total Borrowings  7,400.7 11,765.6 5,145.0 9,509.9

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,770.3 2,100.5 669.8 -

Number of Shares (’000)  16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0 16,703,318.3 15,032,882.0

Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share (S$)  1.26 1.07 0.86 0.62

Gearing (%)  35.1 73.3 35.9 102.4

Current Ratio (times)  1.16 1.03 0.47 0.25

SHAREHOLDERS AND CUFS HOLDERS SHOULD NOTE THAT THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS SET OUT ABOVE ARE FOR
ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY (BASED ON THE ABOVEMENTIONED ASSUMPTIONS). Although the Share Purchase
Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares, the Company may not
necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire the entire 10% of the issued Shares. In addition, the
Company may cancel all or part of the Shares repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.